United States Court of Appeals For the First Circuit

LEGAL SEA FOODS, LLC, Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STRATHMORE INSURANCE CO., Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS CASE NO. 1:20-CV-10850-NMG JUDGE NATHANIEL M. GORTON

OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT LEGAL SEA FOODS, LLC

Christopher M. Pardo (CA1# 1154495) Nicholas D. Stellakis (CA1# 1139768) Harry L. Manion III (CA1# 15742) Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP 60 State Street, Suite 2400 Boston, Massachusetts 02109 (617) 648-2800 cpardo@HuntonAK.com nstellakis@HuntonAK.com hmanion@HuntonAK.com Michael S. Levine (CA1# 1198107) Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP 2200 Pennsylvania Ave. NW Washington, DC 20037 (202) 955-1500 mlevine@huntonAK.com

Dated: May 3, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
REASONS THAT ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT
INTRODUCTION1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
I. Factual Background5
A. Legal Sea Foods purchases a policy with an "enhanced property coverage endorsement for restaurants" from Strathmore with no virus exclusion in March 2020
<i>B. The Policy contains no virus exclusion because Strathmore affirmatively chose not to include one.</i> 7
C. Legal Sea Foods suffers loss of or damage to insured property9
II. District Court Proceedings12
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS
STANDARD OF REVIEW
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT15
I. Legal Sea Foods' Complaint, Assessed Under the Proper Standard, Plausibly Alleges that It Suffered "direct physical loss of or damage to Covered Property" and Therefore Plausibly States a Claim for Business Interruption and Extra Expense Coverages
A. The judge was required to, but did not, accept Legal Sea Foods' allegations as true and draw all reasonable inferences in Legal Sea Foods' favor

B. Legal Sea Foods alleged direct physical loss of and a property.	e
II. LSF Alleged a Claim under Chapter 93A.	
III. This Court Should Certify a Question of Law to the Supre of Massachusetts.	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

REASONS THAT ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD

This case involves important questions of coverage under commercial property insurance policies for loss of and damage to property from the coronavirus pandemic. Oral argument will aid this Court's decisional process.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdallah v. Bain Cap. LLC</i> , 752 F.3d 114 (1st Cir. 2014)	4
AFLAC Inc. v. Chubb & Sons, Inc., 581 S.E.2d 317 (Ga. Ct. App. 2003)26	5
AFM Mattress Co., LLC v. Motorists Com. Mut. Ins. Co., No. 20 CV 3556, 2020 WL 6940984 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 25, 2020)42	2
Allmerica Fin. Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London, 449 Mass. 621, 871 N.E.2d 418 (2007)16, 36	5
Arbeiter v. Cambridge Mut. Fire Ins. Co., Middlesex No. 9400837, 1996 WL 1250616 (Mass. Super. Mar. 15, 1996)	8
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)17	7
Aug. A. Busch & Co. of Mass. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co., 339 Mass. 239, 158 N.E.2d 351 (1959)15	5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)16, 17	7
Blue Springs Dental Care, LLC v. Owners Ins. Co., 488 F. Supp. 3d 867 (W.D. Mo. 2020)45	5
Boazova v. Safety Ins. Co., 462 Mass. 346, 968 N.E.2d 385 (2012)15	5
Border Chicken AZ LLC v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., No. CV-20-00785-PHX-JJT, 2020 WL 6827742 (D. Ariz. Nov. 20, 2020)	2
Brazas Sporting Arms, Inc. v. Am. Empire Surplus Lines Ins. Co., 220 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)15	5

<i>Colgan v. Sentinel Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-CV-04780-HSG, 2021 WL 472964 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2021)	1
<i>Comm'r v. Bosch's Estate</i> , 387 U.S. 456 (1967)43	3
<i>Cont'l Cas. Co. v. Gilbane Bldg. Co.</i> , 391 Mass. 143, 461 N.E.2d 209 (1984)30	0
Crestview Country Club, Inc. v. St. Paul Guardian Ins. Co., 321 F. Supp. 2d 260 (D. Mass. 2004)	0
Derek Scott Williams PLLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., No. 20 C 2806, 2021 WL 767617 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2021)44	4
Dorchester Mut. Ins. Co. v. Krusell, 485 Mass. 431, 150 N.E.3d 731 (2020)15, 22	1
Easthampton Congregational Church v. Church Mut. Ins. Co., 916 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 2019)15, 20	0
Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., No. 2:20-CV-265, 2020 WL 7249624 (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2020)45	5
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	3
Essex Ins. Co. v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp., 562 F.3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009)28	8
Evergreen Partnering Grp., Inc. v. Pactiv Corp., 720 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2013)17, 34	4
<i>Fid. Co-op. Bank v. Nova Cas. Co.</i> , 726 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2013)10	6
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico</i> , 140 S. Ct. 855 (2020)13, 17	7
<i>In re Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for Puerto Rico</i> , 919 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2019)	7

<i>Foley v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,</i> 772 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014)	34
Gemini Invs. Inc. v. AmeriPark, Inc., 643 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2011)	
Gen. Mills, Inc. v. Gold Medal Ins. Co., 622 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001)	26
<i>Geragos & Geragos Engine Co. No. 28, LLC v. Hartford Fire Ins.</i> <i>Co.,</i> No. CV 20-4647-GW-MAAX, 2020 WL 7350413 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2020)	43
<i>Given v. Commerce Insurance Co.</i> , 440 Mass. 207, 796 N.E.2d 1275 (2003)	
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972)	43
 Goodwill Indus. of Orange Cnty. Calif. v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co., No. 30202001169032 CUICCX, 2021 WL 476268 (Cal. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 2021) 	45
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.,</i> No. 2:12-CV-04418 WHW, 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014)	26, 29, 35
<i>Guar. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945)	43
Harvard St. Neighborhood Health Ctr., Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co., No. CV 14-13649-JCB, 2015 WL 13234578 (D. Mass. Sept. 22, 2015)	30, 31
Hazen Paper Co. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co., 407 Mass. 689, 555 N.E.2d 576 (1990)	16, 36
HealthNOW Med. Ctr., Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co., No. 20-CV-04340-HSG, 2020 WL 7260055 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 10, 2020)	42

Henderson Rd. Rest. Sys., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co., No. 1:20 CV 1239, 2021 WL 168422 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 19, 2021)	44
IDS Prop. Cas. Ins. Co. v. Gov't Emps. Ins. Co., 985 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2021)	36
Johnson v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc., No. 1:20-CV-02000-SDG, 2021 WL 37573 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 4, 2021)	41
Jonathan Oheb MD, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am., No. 220CV08478JWHRAOX, 2020 WL 7769880 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 30, 2020)	43
Jussim v. Massachusetts Bay Ins. Co., 415 Mass. 24, 610 N.E.2d 954 (1993)	22
Karen Trinh, DDS, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co., No. 5:20-CV-04265-BLF, 2020 WL 7696080 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2020)	42
Kevin Barry Fine Art Assocs. v. Sentinel Ins. Co., No. 20-CV-04783-SK, 2021 WL 141180 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 13, 2021)	41
<i>Kingray Inc. v. Farmers Grp. Inc.</i> , No. EDCV20963JGBSPX, 2021 WL 837622 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 4, 2021)	2, 44
<i>Kovach v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 587 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2009)	39
Lemelson v. Bloomberg L.P., 903 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2018)	34
LJ New Haven LLC v. AmGUARD Ins. Co., No. 3:20-CV-00751 (MPS), 2020 WL 7495622 (D. Conn. Dec. 21, 2020)	42
Lynn Gas & Elec. Co. v. Meriden Fire Ins. Co., 158 Mass. 570, 33 N.E. 690 (1893)	22
Macheca Transp. v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co., 649 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2011)	45

Massachusetts Insurers Insolvency Fund v. Premier Ins. Co. of Massachusetts,
439 Mass. 318, 787 N.E.2d 550 (2003)
Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co., Suffolk No. CIV. A. 96-0498-B, 1998 WL 566658 (Mass. Super. Aug. 12, 1998)27, 28, 35
<i>McLaughlin v. Berkshire Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 82 Mass. App. Ct. 351, 973 N.E.2d 685 (2012)21
<i>Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 167 N.H. 544, 115 A.3d 799 (2015)25, 26, 35
Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Cotter, 464 Mass. 623, 984 N.E.2d 835 (2013)16
Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger, 131 F. App'x 823 (3d Cir. 2005) (unpublished)25
Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am., 487 F. Supp. 3d 834 (N.D. Cal. 2020)41
<i>Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998)27
Natty Greene's Brewing Co. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am., No. 1:20-CV-437, 2020 WL 7024882 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 30, 2020)42
NeCo, Inc. v. Owners Ins. Co., No. 20-CV-04211-SRB, 2021 WL 601501 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 16, 2021)
Neitzke v. Williams, 490 U.S. 319 (1989)17
New Castle Cty., DE v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA, 243 F.3d 744 (3d Cir. 2001)
Ocasio-Hernandez v. Fortuno-Burset, 640 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)16, 17
<i>Oregon Shakespeare Festival Ass 'n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-01932-CL, 2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. June 7, 2016)27, 29, 35

Oregon Shakespeare Festival Ass'n v. Great Am. Ins. Co., No. 1:15-CV-01932-CL, 2017 WL 1034203 (D. Or. Mar. 6, 2017)27
 P.F. Chang's China Bistro, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, No. 20STCV17169 (Calif. Super. Ct., Los Angeles, Feb. 4, 2021)45
Palmdale Ests., Inc. v. Blackboard Ins. Co., No. 20-CV-06158-LB, 2021 WL 25048 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 4, 2021)41, 42
Pappy's Barber Shops, Inc. v. Farmers Grp., Inc., 487 F. Supp. 3d 937 (S.D. Cal. 2020)41
Protégé Rest. Partners LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co., No. 20-CV-03674-BLF, 2021 WL 428653 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2021)41
Real Hosp., LLC v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am., No. 2:20-CV-00087-KS-MTP, 2020 WL 6503405 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 4, 2020)
<i>Robert Indus., Inc. v. Spence,</i> 362 Mass. 751, 291 N.E.2d 407 (1973)
S. Dental Birmingham LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., No. 2:20-CV-681-AMM, 2021 WL 1217327 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 19, 2021)
SA Palm Beach LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London, No. 9:20-CV-80677-UU, 2020 WL 7251643 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 9, 2020)
SAS Int'l, Ltd. v. Gen. Star Indem. Co., No. CV 20-11864-RGS, 2021 WL 664043 (D. Mass. Feb. 19, 2021)
Scott Craven DDS PC v. Cameron Mut. Ins. Co., No. 20CY-CV06381, 2021 WL 1115247 (Mo. Cir. Mar. 09, 2021)44, 45
Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. N.H. Ins. Co., 563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997)25
<i>In re Soc'y Ins. Co. COVID-19 Bus. Interruption Prot. Ins. Litig.</i> , No. 20 C 02005, 2021 WL 679109 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2021)

Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., 478 F. Supp. 3d 794 (W.D. Mo. 2020)45
Sun Cuisine, LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London, No. 1:20-CV-21827, 2020 WL 7699672 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 28, 2020)
Surabian Realty Co. v. NGM Ins. Co., 462 Mass. 715, 971 N.E.2d 268 (2012)15
<i>T & E Chicago LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20 C 4001, 2020 WL 6801845 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 19, 2020)43
<i>Ungarean, DMD v. CNA</i> , No. GD-20-006544, 2021 WL 1164836 (Pa. Com. Pl. Mar. 25, 2021)
Verrill Farms, LLC v. Farm Fam. Cas. Ins. Co., 86 Mass. App. Ct. 577, 18 N.E.3d 1125 (2014)
 W. Coast Hotel Mgmt., LLC v. Berkshire Hathaway Guard Ins. Cos., No. 220CV05663VAPDFMX, 2020 WL 6440037 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 27, 2020)
<i>W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 165 Colo. 34, 437 P.2d 52 (1968)24
West v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co., 311 U.S. 223 (1940)
<i>Widder v. La. Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.</i> , 82 So. 3d 294 (La. App. 2011)
Statutes
18 U.S.C. § 1332
28 U.S.C. § 12911
Rules
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)pd	assim
Other Authorities	
3 Allan D. Windt, Insurance Claims & Disputes § 11:41 (6th ed. 2021 update)	22
4 A.L.R. 4th 1253 (1981 & supp. 2021)	46
American Heritage Dictionary (2d College ed. 1982)	30
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2020)	21
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary	3, 32
Oxford English Dictionary (online ed.)2	1, 23
